BRENTWOOL

Police Department

Fee/Fine Description

Photocopy Fee
Pages 1-20
Pages 21 and on
ABC Permit
Record Review
Visa Clearance
Loss Verification Letter
Restitution - Determined by Court
Police and Accident Reports (Victim)
Police and Accident Reports (Non-Victim)
VIN Verification
Citation Sign off - Residents
Citation Sign off - Non-Residents
Repossession Filing Fee'
Stored Vehicle - Vehicle Code Sections 22651 and 14602.6
(Excluding Vehicle Code Sections 22651 (c) and (g))
Inoperative Vehicle (22669d V()
Block Party Permit
Background Investigation2
Photos/Printed
Audio/Video/Photo CD or DVD
Video and Audio Redaction Fee®
2nd and Subsequent Response - Disturbance”
False Alarm Response - per response
Civil Subpoena’ ($275.00 Deposit per day)
Civil Subpoena Clerical Costs
DUI Emergency Cost Recover
Bicycle Registration
Finger Prints - Local Rolling Fee (Livescan or Ink Card)

State and Federal (DOJ/FBI) Criminal History Record Check Fees

Booking Fee®

! Repossession fee - Government Code Sec. 41612

2 Includes the cost of finger printing

3 May 28, 2020 California Supreme Court ruling determined there can be no charge for redaction of public records

* Actual Cost includes staff time at Step E per the Cost Allocation Plan for 2021/22, for the staff member that responds to the call

® Per Government Code 68097.2

¢ Amount calculated based on the 3-year average of Contra Costa County's booking fee charged to the City of Brentwood.
Authorized pursuant to Government Code Section 29551
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Fee/Fine

$0.32
$0.11
$67.50
$46.00
$39.00
$31.25
Actual Cost
No Charge
$11.50
$105.50
No Charge
$44.50
$15.00
$180.75

$180.75
$97.75
$744.00
$64.00
S24.75

No Charge
Actual Cost
$84.50
Actual Cost
$6 per quarter Hour
Actual Cost
No Charge
$51.00
Actual Cost
Actual Cost



BRENTWOOL

Police Department

Fee/Fine Description
Massage Establishment Permit - Initial Application
Massage Establishment Permit - Renewal
Background Check’
Peddler Permit Initial Application2
Peddler Permit Renewal’
Appeal Process
Range Qualification
Taxi Permits’
Owner Original Application Including Inspection of 1 Taxi
Owner Taxi Vehicle Inspection - Per Vehicle
Driver Only Taxi Permit - Submitted After Initial Application
Owner Renewal of Taxi Permit Including Inspection of 1 Taxi
Owner Renewal Taxi Vehicle Inspection - Per Vehicle
Driver Only Taxi Permit Renewal - Submitted After Renewal Application
Re-issuance of a Suspended or Revoked Taxi Permit (within same permit year)
Appeal Process
Computer Aided Dispatch Reports
Computer Gaming and Internet Access Establishments:
Initial Application
Renewal
Appeal
Parking Fines Vehicle Code’
Vehicle on Public Grounds
Parking Levees, etc.
Parked in Bike Lane
Parked in Red Zone
Parked in Posted Fire Lane
Blocking Intersection
Blocking Crosswalk
Parking Adjacent to Safety Zone
Park within 15 ft. of Fire Department Driveway
Blocking Driveway
Blocking Sidewalk
Blocking Excavation
Double Parked
Bus Loading Zone (red)
Stopping in Tube or Tunnel

! Established by BMC 5.60 and BMC 5.52
2 Established by BMC 5.48
? Established by BMC 5.60

4 City Of Brentwood Resolution 2011-29 authorized by Cal. Veh. Code §40203.5
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Fee/Fine
$265.00
$131.25

$67.00
$223.75
$223.75
$389.00
$343.25

$332.50
$109.75
$109.75
$221.00
$109.75
$54.00
$109.75
$389.00

$0.10 per page

$440.50
$440.50
$389.00

$38.00
$38.00
$38.00
$38.00
$38.00
$38.00
$38.00
$38.00
$38.00
$38.00
$38.00
$38.00
$38.00
$253.00
$38.00



BRENTWOOL

Police Department

Fee/Fine Description Fee/Fine
Parking Fines Vehicle Code (continued)®
Stopping on Bridge $38.00
Blocking Wheelchair Access $253.00
Curb Parking $38.00
Curb Parking One Way Road $38.00
Parked in Posted No Parking Area $38.00
Blocking Handicap Parking $278.00
Handicap Parking $278.00
Parking on Lines - Handicap Stall $278.00
Fire Hydrants $38.00
Unattended Vehicle $38.00
Locked Vehicle with Person Inside $38.00
Vehicle Door Open to Traffic Lane $38.00
Stopping of Freeway $38.00
Illegal to Park on Railroad Track $38.00
Park Near Sidewalk Ramps $278.00
Abandon Vehicle on Highway $103.00
Gridlock Intersection $53.00
Street/Alley Parking $38.00
Parking Fines Municipal Code *

Stop/Park on Vehicle Crossing $38.00
Parking on Private Property without Owner's Consent $38.00
Parking on Public Property Where Prohibited $38.00
Parking or Stopping on Parkways $38.00
Parking on any Street or Alley for Longer than 72 Hours $49.00
Parking Between 2:00 a.m. and 4:00 a.m. Where Prohibited $38.00
Parking Vehicles for Sale on Public Roadway $38.00
Parking Vehicles Under Repair on Public Roadway $38.00
Parking of Disabled Vehicles $38.00
Parking Within Stall Lines or Crossbars on Paved Streets $38.00
Parking Adjacent to Median Island $38.00
Parking or Stopping in Angled Parking Stalls $38.00
Parking Within Five Feet of the Centerline of Paved Street $38.00
Parking on Grades - Blocking Wheels $38.00
Parking for Handicapped $278.00
Parking Within or Adjacent to a Divisional Island $38.00
Parking In front of a Public Walk, Steps or Extension of a

Thoroughfare Where Signed or Marked $38.00
Parking Where Hazardous Signed or Marked $38.00
Parking Where Prohibited by Council Action Where Signed or Marked $38.00
Parking Upon, Along, or Across Railway Tracks $38.00

! City Of Brentwood Resolution 2011-29 authorized by Cal. Veh. Code §40203.5
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BRENTWOOL

Police Department

Fee/Fine Description Fee/Fine
Parking Fines Municipal Code (continued)*
Parking or Stopping Where It Would Constitute a Hazard $38.00
Temporary No Parking for Construction, Movement of Equipment, etc. $38.00
Parking Blocking Utility Access Where Signed or Marked $38.00
Parking of Commercial, Industrial, or Agricultural Vehicles $38.00
Emergency No Parking $38.00
Parking Where Curb is Green or Posted for 20 Minute Parking $38.00
One-Hour Parking $38.00
Two-Hour Parking $38.00
Nighttime Parking Where Signed or Marked $38.00
Municipal Lots - Parking in Stalls, Front First, Completely Within $38.00
Municipal Lots - Longer than 72 Hours $38.00
Parking Commercial Vehicles in Residential Districts $38.00
Parking Where Posted for Permit Parking $38.00
Parking, Stopping or Standing in a Yellow Loading Zone $38.00
Parking, Stopping or Standing in a Passenger Loading Zone $38.00
Parking, Stopping or Standing in Alleys $38.00
Parking, Stopping or Standing in Bus Zones $253.00
Parking a Vehicle with Hazardous Materials Off of the Truck Route $278.00
Parking a Vehicle with Hazardous Materials Longer Than 90 Minutes $278.00
Parking an Unconnected Trailer with Hazardous Materials $278.00

! City Of Brentwood Resolution 2011-29 authorized by Cal. Veh. Code §40203.5

Note: For Planned Event/Response/Clean-up Fees/services refer to page 207
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