

Fee/Fine Description	Fee/Fine
Photocopy Fee	
Pages 1-20	\$0.32
Pages 21 and on	\$0.11
ABC Permit	\$67.50
Record Review	\$46.00
Visa Clearance	\$39.00
Loss Verification Letter	\$31.25
Restitution - Determined by Court	Actual Cost
Police and Accident Reports (Victim)	No Charge
Police and Accident Reports (Non-Victim)	\$11.50
VIN Verification	\$105.50
Citation Sign off - Residents	No Charge
Citation Sign off - Non-Residents	\$44.50
Repossession Filing Fee <sup>1</sup>	\$15.00
Stored Vehicle - Vehicle Code Sections 22651 and 14602.6	\$180.75
(Excluding Vehicle Code Sections 22651 (c) and (g))	
Inoperative Vehicle (22669d VC)	\$180.75
Block Party Permit	\$97.75
Background Investigation <sup>2</sup>	\$744.00
Photos/Printed	\$64.00
Audio/Video/Photo CD or DVD	\$24.75
Video and Audio Redaction Fee <sup>3</sup>	No Charge
2nd and Subsequent Response - Disturbance <sup>4</sup>	Actual Cost
False Alarm Response - per response	\$84.50
Civil Subpoena <sup>5</sup> (\$275.00 Deposit per day)	Actual Cost
Civil Subpoena Clerical Costs	\$6 per quarter Hour
DUI Emergency Cost Recover	Actual Cost
Bicycle Registration	No Charge
Finger Prints - Local Rolling Fee (Livescan or Ink Card)	\$51.00
State and Federal (DOJ/FBI) Criminal History Record Check Fees	Actual Cost
Booking Fee <sup>6</sup>	Actual Cost

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Repossession fee - Government Code Sec. 41612

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Includes the cost of finger printing

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> May 28, 2020 California Supreme Court ruling determined there can be no charge for redaction of public records

 $<sup>^4</sup>$  Actual Cost includes staff time at Step E per the Cost Allocation Plan for 2021/22, for the staff member that responds to the call

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Per Government Code 68097.2

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Amount calculated based on the 3-year average of Contra Costa County's booking fee charged to the City of Brentwood. Authorized pursuant to Government Code Section 29551



Fee/Fine Description	Fee/Fine
Massage Establishment Permit - Initial Application	\$265.00
Massage Establishment Permit - Renewal	\$131.25
Background Check <sup>1</sup>	\$67.00
Peddler Permit Initial Application <sup>2</sup>	\$223.75
Peddler Permit Renewal <sup>2</sup>	\$223.75
Appeal Process	\$389.00
Range Qualification	\$343.25
Taxi Permits <sup>3</sup>	
Owner Original Application Including Inspection of 1 Taxi	\$332.50
Owner Taxi Vehicle Inspection - Per Vehicle	\$109.75
Driver Only Taxi Permit - Submitted After Initial Application	\$109.75
Owner Renewal of Taxi Permit Including Inspection of 1 Taxi	\$221.00
Owner Renewal Taxi Vehicle Inspection - Per Vehicle	\$109.75
Driver Only Taxi Permit Renewal - Submitted After Renewal Application	\$54.00
Re-issuance of a Suspended or Revoked Taxi Permit (within same permit year)	\$109.75
Appeal Process	\$389.00
Computer Aided Dispatch Reports	\$0.10 per page
Computer Gaming and Internet Access Establishments:	
Initial Application	\$440.50
Renewal	\$440.50
Appeal	\$389.00
Parking Fines Vehicle Code <sup>4</sup>	
Vehicle on Public Grounds	\$38.00
Parking Levees, etc.	\$38.00
Parked in Bike Lane	\$38.00
Parked in Red Zone	\$38.00
Parked in Posted Fire Lane	\$38.00
Blocking Intersection	\$38.00
Blocking Crosswalk	\$38.00
Parking Adjacent to Safety Zone	\$38.00
Park within 15 ft. of Fire Department Driveway	\$38.00
Blocking Driveway	\$38.00
Blocking Sidewalk	\$38.00
Blocking Excavation	\$38.00
Double Parked	\$38.00
Bus Loading Zone (red)	\$253.00
Stopping in Tube or Tunnel	\$38.00

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Established by BMC 5.60 and BMC 5.52

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Established by BMC 5.48

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Established by BMC 5.60

 $<sup>^4</sup>$  City Of Brentwood Resolution 2011-29 authorized by Cal. Veh. Code §40203.5



Fee/Fine Description	Fee/Fine
Parking Fines Vehicle Code (continued) <sup>1</sup>	
Stopping on Bridge	\$38.00
Blocking Wheelchair Access	\$253.00
Curb Parking	\$38.00
Curb Parking One Way Road	\$38.00
Parked in Posted No Parking Area	\$38.00
Blocking Handicap Parking	\$278.00
Handicap Parking	\$278.00
Parking on Lines - Handicap Stall	\$278.00
Fire Hydrants	\$38.00
Unattended Vehicle	\$38.00
Locked Vehicle with Person Inside	\$38.00
Vehicle Door Open to Traffic Lane	\$38.00
Stopping of Freeway	\$38.00
Illegal to Park on Railroad Track	\$38.00
Park Near Sidewalk Ramps	\$278.00
Abandon Vehicle on Highway	\$103.00
Gridlock Intersection	\$53.00
Street/Alley Parking	\$38.00
Parking Fines Municipal Code <sup>1</sup>	
Stop/Park on Vehicle Crossing	\$38.00
Parking on Private Property without Owner's Consent	\$38.00
Parking on Public Property Where Prohibited	\$38.00
Parking or Stopping on Parkways	\$38.00
Parking on any Street or Alley for Longer than 72 Hours	\$49.00
Parking Between 2:00 a.m. and 4:00 a.m. Where Prohibited	\$38.00
Parking Vehicles for Sale on Public Roadway	\$38.00
Parking Vehicles Under Repair on Public Roadway	\$38.00
Parking of Disabled Vehicles	\$38.00
Parking Within Stall Lines or Crossbars on Paved Streets	\$38.00
Parking Adjacent to Median Island	\$38.00
Parking or Stopping in Angled Parking Stalls	\$38.00
Parking Within Five Feet of the Centerline of Paved Street	\$38.00
Parking on Grades - Blocking Wheels	\$38.00
Parking for Handicapped	\$278.00
Parking Within or Adjacent to a Divisional Island	\$38.00
Parking In front of a Public Walk, Steps or Extension of a	
Thoroughfare Where Signed or Marked	\$38.00
Parking Where Hazardous Signed or Marked	\$38.00
Parking Where Prohibited by Council Action Where Signed or Marked	\$38.00
Parking Upon, Along, or Across Railway Tracks	\$38.00

 $<sup>^{1}</sup>$  City Of Brentwood Resolution 2011-29 authorized by Cal. Veh. Code §40203.5



Fee/Fine Description	Fee/Fine
Parking Fines Municipal Code (continued) <sup>1</sup>	
Parking or Stopping Where It Would Constitute a Hazard	\$38.00
Temporary No Parking for Construction, Movement of Equipment, etc.	\$38.00
Parking Blocking Utility Access Where Signed or Marked	\$38.00
Parking of Commercial, Industrial, or Agricultural Vehicles	\$38.00
Emergency No Parking	\$38.00
Parking Where Curb is Green or Posted for 20 Minute Parking	\$38.00
One-Hour Parking	\$38.00
Two-Hour Parking	\$38.00
Nighttime Parking Where Signed or Marked	\$38.00
Municipal Lots - Parking in Stalls, Front First, Completely Within	\$38.00
Municipal Lots - Longer than 72 Hours	\$38.00
Parking Commercial Vehicles in Residential Districts	\$38.00
Parking Where Posted for Permit Parking	\$38.00
Parking, Stopping or Standing in a Yellow Loading Zone	\$38.00
Parking, Stopping or Standing in a Passenger Loading Zone	\$38.00
Parking, Stopping or Standing in Alleys	\$38.00
Parking, Stopping or Standing in Bus Zones	\$253.00
Parking a Vehicle with Hazardous Materials Off of the Truck Route	\$278.00
Parking a Vehicle with Hazardous Materials Longer Than 90 Minutes	\$278.00
Parking an Unconnected Trailer with Hazardous Materials	\$278.00

 $<sup>^{1}</sup>$  City Of Brentwood Resolution 2011-29 authorized by Cal. Veh. Code §40203.5

**Note:** For Planned Event/Response/Clean-up Fees/services refer to page 207